The following table summarizes our capitalization as of March 31, 2001 on
an historical basis and on a pro forma basis. You should read this table
together with (1) the information set forth under "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and (2) the
consolidated financial statements of our company and the related notes which
are included herein.

   We refinanced an aggregate of $1,695.7 million of indebtedness and other
obligations in April 2001. As part of this refinancing, we (1) issued $450

Edgar Filing: UNITED RENTALS INC /DE - Form S-3

16

million of 10 3/4% Senior Notes Due 2008, (2) obtained a new senior secured
credit facility comprised of a $750 million term loan and a $750 million
revolving credit facility and (3) used proceeds from the notes and the new
secured credit facility to repay indebtedness and other obligations that were
outstanding under our old revolving credit facility, certain term loans and a
synthetic lease. The data under the heading "Pro Forma" adjusts the historical
data to give effect to the borrowings under our old credit facility subsequent
to March 31, 2001 and the refinancing transactions, as if such transactions had
occurred on March 31, 2001.

   As of March 31, 2001
   --------------------
   Historical  Pro Forma
   ------   ------
   (dollars in millions,
   except share data)

Cash and cash equivalents..... $   26   $   26
   ======   ======
Debt (including current portion):
   Revolving credit facility..... $  429   $  474
   Term loans.....  1,189   750
   Receivables securitization.....   100   100
   10 3/4% senior notes due 2008.....   450
   9 1/2% senior subordinated notes due 2008.....   200   200
   8.8% senior subordinated notes due 2008.....   201   201
   9 1/4% senior subordinated notes due 2009.....   300   300
   9% senior subordinated notes due 2009.....   250   250
   Other debt.....   82   82
   ------   ------
   Total debt.....  2,751   2,807
Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred securities of a
  subsidiary trust.....   300   300
Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock--$.01 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized:
   Series A perpetual convertible preferred stock--$300 liquidation
   preference, 300,000 shares issued and outstanding..... 
   Series B perpetual convertible preferred stock--$150 liquidation
   preference, 150,000 shares issued and outstanding..... 
   Common stock--$.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized,
   69,813,652 shares issued and outstanding(1)(2).....   1   1
   Additional paid in capital.....  1,173   1,173